BYLAW 21-031
OF
LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF
MAKING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES BYLAW 20-002

WHEREAS under the authority and pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M -26
Sections 7 Lac La Biche County may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting people, activities and
things in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public;

AND WHEREAS Section 7 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass bylaws for services provided by
or on behalf of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 8 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass a bylaw to establish fees for
licenses, permits and approvals;

AND WHEREAS Lac La Biche County wishes to establish, in a bylaw, a schedule of fees for various
municipal services;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed appropriate to consolidate all applicable bylaws and policies to better provide
for the administration of fees.

NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, and
by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as
follows:
Bylaw 20-002 Amendments:

1. That Bylaw 20-002, being the Schedule of Fees Bylaw, is amended as follows:

(@) The Table of Contents of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be amended to include the following
Schedule:

(i) Schedule L-Geographical Information System.

(b) That Schedule B- Agriculture Service Fees table of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be
amended to include the following item and fee:

(ii) Raised Bed Usage Fee-Community Garden at a rate of $20.00.
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(c) That Schedule D- Environmental Services table of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be
amended to include the following item and fee:

(iii) Green Cone Accelerator Powder at a rate of $20.00
(d) That Schedule K- Waste & Recycling Management of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be
amended to include Section 2-Curbside Collection Association Fees, as per Schedule A of this
bylaw.
(e) That Schedule L- Geographical Information System be added to the Schedule of Fees Bylaw,
as per Schedule A of this Bylaw.
Severability
2 Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions. If any such provision is
declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw will remain
valid and enforceable.

Effective Date

3 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect January 1, 2022.

THAT BYLAW 21-031 WAS GIVEN FIRST READING ON 2 DAY OF DECEMBER 2021.

THAT BYLAW 21-031 WAS GIVEN SECOND READING ON 2 DAY OF DECEMBER 2021.

THAT BYLAW 21-031 BE GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 14t DAY OF DECEMBER 2021.

"Original Signed”

Mayor

"Original Signed”
Chief Administrative Officer
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Bylaw 21-031-Schedule “A”

SCHEDULE K - WASTE & RECYCLING MANAGEMENT

Section 1 - Environmental Services Tipping Fee Schedule

. Sorted Recyclable Waste Containing
Material Stream Material(s) Recyclable Material(s) Waste
Industrial, Commercial and $50/tonne $300/tonne $100/tonne
Institutional Waste (ICI):
Construction and $50/tonne $300/tonne $100/tonne
Demolition (C & D):
Residential (threshold and Under 500kg: FREE Under 500kg: FREE Under 500kg: FREE
minimum charge to remain Over 500kg: Over 500kg: $100/tonne Over 500kg: $50/tonne*
the same) $32.25/tonne

**There is a minimum charge of $10 for Residential Loads in excess of 500kg.

Section 2 - Curbside Collection Associated Fees

*Denotes + GST
DESCRIPTION RATE FREQUENCY
Full Cost of Household Waste Collection Service per Eligible Premises $9.25 Per month
Full Cost of Recyclable Waste Collection Service per Eligible Premises $8.75 Per month
Standard Recycling Collection Service per Container $8.75 Per month
Processing and Delivery Cost of Extra Recycling Container $55.00 Per Container
Clean Up Costs — Per Eligible Premises (minimum of 1 hour) $55.00 Per hour
Curbside Container Replacement Fee $70.00* Each
Extra Recycling Container Replacement Fee $70.00* Each
Disconnect from Waste Collection Service (as per Utilities Bylaw 12-003, Section
8q) $50.00
Reconnect to Waste Collection Service (as per Utilities Bylaw 12-003, Section 8d) | $50.00
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SCHEDULE L - GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM

*Denotes + GST
DESCRIPTION RATE
Custom GIS Mapping/Analysis $65.00*
County Land Ownership $20.00*
Parcel Map 8.5" x 11" $15.00*
Parcel Map 11" x 17" $17.50*
Parcel Map 18" x 24" $20.00*
Subdivision 8.5" x 11” $7.50*
Subdivision 11" x 17" $15.00*
Subdivision 18" x 24" $30.00*
Map Book of all Subdivisions $50.00*
Postage on Map Sales Cost*
Ortho Photo
8.5"x 11 $10.00*
11" x 17" $12.00*
18" x 24 $20.00*
Digital (via email) Free
Rural Address Atlas $50.00*
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